FIRST AMENDMENT
TO AGREEMENT
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
BETWEEN POE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
AND
CITY OF MIDWEST CITY

Pursuant to Section 1.01 and Section 7.02 of the Consultant Agreement dated September
22, 2020, the following amendment is hereby agreed to between the parties:

The following are new paragraphs to be added at the end of 1.01 Basic Agreement and Period of
Service section of the Consultant Agreement:

C. Thc term for this Letter Agreement is for one year, commencing on July 1, 2022 and
ending on June 30, 2023. This Letter Agreement may be extended by mutual agreement
of the parties, in writing, for an additional four (4) one-year terms.

D. In the event that the term of this Letter Agreement expires, Engineer is entitled to invoice
Owner and to receive full payment for all services performed or furnished in accordance
with the Letter Agreement and all reimbursable expenses incurred through the effective
date of termination or expiration.

The attached Exhibit A, Scope of Services — Amendment |; to be added to section 7.02
Additional Services section of the Consultant Agreement. Compensation for services under
Amendment | for a total lump sum fee of $50,708. Total revised contract fee of $215,741.

Engineer, Poe & Associates, Inc.:

John \Z\/ﬁowman
Senior Vice President

Vice President

Date: %//41/ Zoz—

Page 1 of 2
Amendment 1



Date: J Uh ' Q¥ N AV >

/,///,(\ \’\O\\\
7 A\

"

Sara Hancock, City Clerk

Approxed as to form and legality:

Page 2 of 2
Amendment 1



POE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Consulting Engineers

CITY OF MIDWEST CITY

Midwest Boulevard Pavement Resurfacing - JP 33345(04)
SE 29" Street to NE 10t Street

EXHIBIT “A”
SCOPE OF SERVICES — AMENDMENT NO. 1

BACKGROUND / INTRODUCTION

Poe and Associates is requesting a supplement to the contract for additional services provided for
the Midwest Blvd sidewalk project. Additional services include engineering to add an additional
accessible path on the east side of Midwest Boulevard and to modify the proposed drainage system
at Leisure Drive to an alternative location due to

SUPPLEMENTAL DESIGN AND ANALYSIS
Sidewalk

The original scope of services was based on design of approximately 1100 linear feet of new
sidewalk to complete an ADA accessible sidewalk on the west side of Midwest Boulevard. The
request for the additional accessible path on the east side of Midwest Boulevard added design and
analysis design for the following:

e Design of approximately 10,000 linear feet of sidewalk

e Design of approximately 80 driveways

e Analysis of approximately 19 cross streets and design of 10 of those cross streets to comply

with cross slope
o Design of 3 alternative connections to the existing trail at Pecan Grove Park

The following deliverables will be revised to accommodate the supplemental tasks:
Plan and profile sheets (18 sheets)

Drainage Profile

Summary of Pay Quantities and Pay ltem Notes

Quantity Summary Sheets

Construction cost estimates

Alternative bids for north driveways

Storm Drainage

An alternative storm sewer design will be provided to relieve the drainage issues at the intersection
of Leisure Drive and Midwest Boulevard. The storm sewer trunk line proposed along Midwest
Boulevard will be in conflict and is not feasible.

SURVEY

Additional survey will include topographic survey for the area of drainage modification described
above.

Page 1 05/26/2022



2202 ‘9T AeN 140 1 a8ed

00'80.'05$ 00°02.$ 00°009'¢$ |00°266$ 00°09.'7L$ |00°9LL'6L$ |00°09¥'LLS [00°0$ av.iolgns 334
26¢ 8 9l 8 9l 9€L 09 0 SUNOH LO03ro¥d 1v.1oL
0s vZ 9l oL 2oue|dwo) yQy Joj sulnjay jeans| @
(4] 14 e 14 }S0D UoidNIISUO) Jo sajewnys3| p
0S |4 9l ol a|yoid pue ueld abeureig|
o€l 09 14 8¢ a|yoid pue ueld| o
9¢ 9l 9l 14 sjeayg Arewwng Auenp| q
9¢€ 9l 9l 14 S9JON Wa)| Aed pue sayjuenp Aed jo Arewwng| ‘e

00°96€'G¥$ 09¢ 0 0 0 9l o€l 09 0 sue|d %@ ubiseq Aempeoy
0 Buiddeyy / 3114 pped| q
[4 8 9l 8 Kaning olydesbodo] | e

00ZLE's$ (4% 8 9l 8 0 0 0 0 Aening a)s

00°06$ 00'622$ 00vZL$ 00°06$ 00°LYLS 00°L6L$ 00Z¥Z$ CONTSTIVIDOSSY ¥
30, yseL SiINoH aavo Maip honmw_qzm uediuydsa) | Jesuibug 19beuep 1abeuepy (,
1ejol Kanung Aamning [euoissaj0id aavo j09foud j09foud PLINTET

1S3N03Y T LINIWANIY 404 ITNAIFHIS 334 ANV SYNOH d3SOJ0¥d

13341S HLO0L AN OL 133¥1S H16Z IS ‘VAV/NOILVYLIIGVHIY LNJWIAVd AATE LSIMAIN
ALID 1S3MAIN 40 ALID




